

التاريخ: 2019/10/30
الرقم: داد/ م ع/ 57

للمرئ
مديره ممان

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين
عمان- الأردن

الدكتور
الشيخ

تحية طيبة وبعد،

نرفق لكم وبناءً على تعليمات الإفصاح نسخة من القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير المدققة) لشركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة وتقرير مراجعة مدقق الحسابات كما في 2019/09/30.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،

المدير العام

د. معن عبدالحافظ



شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والإستثمار
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
(غير مدققة)

٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والإستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
(غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

صفحة

١	تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٢	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٣	قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٤	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٥	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٦	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
١٨ - ٧	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	إيضاح
دينار (منققة)	دينار (غير منققة)	
الموجودات		
موجودات غير متداولة		
٣٦,٠١٩,٥٤٨	٣٨,٢٠٣,٩٨٦	٤
-	٢٨٧,٤٩٢	٦
٤,٣٥٠,٠٥٧	١,٨٧١,٦٩٤	٥
٣,٩٣٨,٥٥٨	٣,٩٣٧,٧٧٨	
٢,٣٠٠,٧١٢	٢,٣٥٨,٨٤٦	
٤,٧٦٥	٤,٧٣٤	
٢,٢١٨,٥٥٠	٢,٢٢٧,٣٤١	
٤٨,٨٣٢,١٩٠	٤٨,٨٩١,٨٧١	
موجودات متداولة		
١٥,٣٥٩,٩٣٣	١٥,٣٣٤,٥٣٠	
٤١,١١٣,٢٧٢	٣٨,٦٤٧,٦١٨	
١,٩٢٠,٢٥١	١,٨٣١,٦٨٤	
١,٧١٧,٩٩٥	١,٤٧٠,٨٣٦	٧
٦٠,١١١,٤٥١	٥٧,٢٨٤,٦٦٨	
١١١,٥٠٢	١١١,٥٠٢	
١٠٩,٠٥٥,١٤٣	١٠٦,٢٨٨,٠٤١	
موجودات معدة للبيع مجموع الموجودات		
حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات		
حقوق المساهمين		
٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١
٩,٢٦٠,٦٢٧	٩,٢٦٠,٦٢٧	
٩,٣٧٢,٧٥٩	٩,٣٧٢,٧٥٩	
٢,٩٠٢,٢٠٣	٢,٩٠٢,٢٠٣	
٤,٣٤٨,٤٥٢	٤,٣٤٨,٤٥٢	
(٦,٦٨٥,٦٢٥)	(٦,٧٠٦,٩١٠)	
(٢٥٧,٨٦٥)	(٢٥٧,٨٦٥)	
(٨,٦٩٤,٦٦٩)	(١٤,٥٥٤,٠٥٨)	
٣٥,٢٤٥,٨٨٢	٢٩,٣٦٥,٢٠٨	
١,١٧٩,٢٧٥	١,٠٦٧,٧٩٤	
٣٦,٤٢٥,١٥٧	٣٠,٤٣٣,٠٠٢	
حقوق غير المسيطرين صافي حقوق المساهمين		
المطلوبات		
مطلوبات غير متداولة		
٨,٥٤٧,٦٦٢	١٠,٠٨١,٤٩٧	
٧٧٠,٠٥٧	٧٨٨,١٣٧	
١٤٩,٤٧٤	١٦٠,٢٨٠	
-	١٢٩,٢٤٣	٦
٩,٤٦٧,١٩٣	١١,١٥٩,١٥٧	
مطلوبات متداولة		
١٩,٢٧٨,٦٤٩	١٩,٣٤٢,٣٧٢	٧
١٨,١٢٥,٠١٤	١٩,٠٩٨,٨٦٧	
١٤,٣١٥,٧٣٥	١٥,٥٠٥,٦١٧	
١١,٢٧٣,٤٠٨	١٠,٤٧٠,٠٧٥	
-	١١٣,٣٣٧	٦
١٦٩,٩٨٧	١٦٥,٦١٤	٨
٦٣,١٦٢,٧٩٣	٦٤,٦٩٥,٨٨٢	
٧٢,٦٢٩,٩٨٦	٧٥,٨٥٥,٠٣٩	
١٠٩,٠٥٥,١٤٣	١٠٦,٢٨٨,٠٤١	
مجموع المطلوبات مجموع حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات		

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة

شركة دار اللواء للتعبئة والإستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يوليو ٢٠١٩

إيضاح	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يوليو ٢٠١٩		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يوليو ٢٠١٨	
	دينار	(غير مدققة)	دينار	(غير مدققة)
٩	٣٨,٨٧٩,١٩٣	(٢٤,٦١٠,٧٦٦)	١٧,٩٣٥,٩٢٤	(١٠,١٨٤,١١٣)
٩	١٤,٣٦٨,٤٢٧	١٦,٣٤٥,٨٥٣	٧,٧٥١,٨١١	٢,٤٢٩,٣٨٨
صافي المبيعات				
كافة المبيعات				
إجمالي الربح				
مصاريف البيع والتوزيع	(١٠,١٦١,٠٨٨)	(١١,٣٥٩,٤٧٥)	(٣,١٥٢,٥٨٠)	(٣,٦٩٢,٠١٩)
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية	(٣,٦١١,٧٦٧)	(٤,٠٩٣,٩٦٧)	(١,٣٩٩,٥٤٠)	(١,٣٩٩,٥٠٢)
مصاريف بحث وتطوير	(٧٣٩,٣٢٠)	(٩٩٤,٦١١)	(٢٢٣,٥٣٣)	(٣٠٤,٩٥٤)
(المصرف) المردود من مخصص تخفي في قيمة الموجودات المالية	(٦٨١,٤١٠)	٨٣٣,٠٥١	(٢٠,٣٨٤)	٦١٢,٧٩٧
مصاريف أخرى، بالصافي	(٧,٤٧٩,٨١٢)	(١,٣٧٨,٤١٦)	(١,١٠٨,٠٩٨)	(٧١٥,٨٥٩)
حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركات حليفة	٥٨,١٣٤	١٤,٠٧٣	٩,٨١٥	١٠,٤١٥
فوائد مدينة	(٧,١١٥,٣٨٧)	(٢,٠٩٧,٥٣٥)	(٨٦٨,٣٤٢)	(٨١٧,٦٨٨)
(الخسارة) الربح للفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل	(٥,٩٩٦,٢١٨)	(٢,٨٣١,٠٢٧)	١,٠٦٩,١٤٩	(٣,٨٣٧,٤٢٢)
ضريبة الدخل للفترة	(٣,٩٥٥)	٢٥,٨٨٠	(٣٨,٣٦٢)	١٢,٨١٩
(الخسارة) الربح للفترة	(٥,٩٩٦,١٧٣)	(٢,٨٠٥,١٤٧)	١,٠٣٠,٧٨٧	(٣,٨٢٤,٦٠٣)
(الخسارة) الربح للفترة العائد إلى:				
مساهمي الشركة	(٥,٨٥٩,٣٨٩)	(٢,٧١١,١١٢)	١,٠٧٦,٧٧٣	(٣,٧٦٧,٤٣٤)
حقوق غير المسيطرين	(١٠٦,٧٨٤)	(٩٤,٠٣٥)	(٤٥,٩٨٦)	(٥٧,١٦٩)
الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من (الخسارة)				
الربح للفترة العائد إلى مساهمي الشركة	(٥,٩٦٦,١٧٣)	(٢,٨٠٥,١٤٧)	١,٠٣٠,٧٨٧	(٣,٨٢٤,٦٠٣)
			قلس / دينار	قلس / دينار
			٠/١٠٨	٠/١٥١
			(٠/٢٣٤)	٠/٤٣

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر وللتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩

للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		
٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
(٥,٩٦٦,١٧٣)	(٢,٨٠٥,١٤٧)	١,٠٣٠,٧٨٧	(٣,٨٢٤,٦٠٣)	(الخسارة) الربح للفترة
				يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل
				الأخرى
				البنود التي ممكن أن يتم
				إعادة تصنيفها من خلال
				قائمة الدخل:
				فروقات ترجمة عملات
				أجنبية
(٢٥,٩٨٢)	(٢٠٧,٥٧٦)	(٥١,٩٥٠)	(٢,٩٧٥)	مجموع (الخسارة) الدخل
(٥,٩٩٢,١٥٥)	(٣,٠١٢,٧٢٣)	٩٧٨,٨٣٧	٣,٨٢٧,٥٧٨	الشاملة للفترة
				العائد الى:
(٥,٨٨٠,٦٧٦)	(٢,٩٠٣,٤٩٩)	١,٠٢٨,٥٥٤	(٣,٧٦٩,٧٣٣)	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(١١١,٤٧٩)	(١٠٩,٢٢٤)	(٤٩,٧١٧)	(٥٧,٨٤٥)	حقوق غير المسيطرين
(٥,٩٩٢,١٥٥)	(٣,٠١٢,٧٢٣)	٩٧٨,٨٣٧	٣,٨٢٧,٥٧٨	

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	ايضاح
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
(٢,٨٣١,٠٢٧)	(٥,٩٦٢,٢١٨)	الأنشطة التشغيلية
		خسارة الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
٢,٥١٠,٣٧٥	٢,٤٤٥,٤١٤	تعديلات:
١٥٤,٧٢٣	٩١,٠٠٤	إستهلاكات وإطفاءات
		فروقات العملة
(٨٣٣,٠٥١)	٦٨١,٤١٠	مصرف (المردودات من) التدني في قيمة الموجودات المالية
(١٤,٠٧٣)	(٥٨,١٣٤)	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركات حليفة
٣٩٤,٩٤١	٩٣٧,٤١٨	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٢٠٨,٥٠٠	٣٥٩,٦٩٧	مخصص بضاعة بطينة الحركة وقريبة الانتهاء
٢,٠٩٧,٥٣٥	٢,٦١٥,٣٨٢	فوائد مدينة
		التغيرات رأس المال العامل:
(١,٢٤٠,٦٤٨)	(٣٣٤,٢٩٤)	مخزون
(٤,١١٢,٦٣١)	٥١٠,٢٤٦	ذمم تجارية وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣,٩٥٦,١٣٩	١,١٠٥,٨٨٢	ذمم تجارية وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢٣٣,٨١٦	(٨٠٣,٣٣٣)	مخصصات أخرى
		صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل ضريبة
٥٢٤,٥٩٩	١,٥٨٨,٤٧٤	الدخل المدفوع والمدفوع من مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
(١١,٥٦٩)	(٤,٣٧٣)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(٢٣٥,٥٦٩)	(٩١٩,٣٣٨)	المدفوع من مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٢٧٧,٤٦١	٦٦٤,٧٦٣	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٤,٢١٤,٨٠٥)	(٣١٨,٦٧٦)	٣ مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
(١,٠٤٦,٤٠٤)	(١,٨٣٢,٥٥٣)	٤ شراء ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
(٧٢٥,٦٢٥)	٨٨,٥٦٧	أرصدة بنكية محتجزة
(٥,٩٨٦,٨٣٤)	(٢,٠٦٢,٦٦٢)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
(١,٠١٧,٢٨٠)	(٢,٣٣٧,٢٧١)	قروض مدفوعة
٣,٠٦٨,١٦٥	٤,٨٤٤,٩٥٩	قروض ممنوحة
(٢,٠٩٧,٥٣٥)	(٢,٦٠٩,٩٢٨)	فوائد مدفوعة
(٤٦,٦٥٠)	(١٠٢,٢٤٠)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
		صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
(٥,٧٥٦,٠٢٣)	(١,٥٠٠,١٣٩)	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
(٩,٦٩٥,٩١١)	(١٦,٢٥٤,٥٦٨)	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة
(١٥,٤٥١,٩٣٤)	(١٧,٧٥٤,٧٠٧)	معاملات غير نقدية:
-	٢٨٧,٤٩٢	الحق في استخدام البند المؤجر
-	٢٤٢,٥٨٠	التزام عقود الإيجار
-	٣,٢٦١,٨١١	تحويلات من مشاريع تحت التنفيذ الى ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") بتاريخ ١٧ آب ١٩٧٥ برأسمال ٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ولقد تم زيادة رأسمال الشركة خلال السنوات السابقة ليصبح ٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من أهم غايات الشركة تصنيع المنتجات الدوائية والكيمائية والصيدلانية وملحقاتها والقيام باستيراد الأدوية من الخارج ومن أهم غايات الشركات التابعة تسويق وتوزيع منتجات دار الدواء وتصنيع بعض المنتجات الدوائية المتخصصة والقيام بالأنشطة الإستثمارية.

إن أسهم الشركة مدرجة جميعها في بورصة عمان للأوراق المالية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩.

يقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في ناعور، المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ص.ب ٩٣٦٤.

تمت الموافقة على هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة من قبل لجنة التدقيق في إجتماعهم المنعقد في ٢٩ أيلول ٢٠١٩.

(٢) ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

١-٢ أسس إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهار هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

بلغت الخسائر المتراكمة للمجموعة ٥٨٪ من رأسمالها المكتتب به بالإضافة إلى تجاوز المطلوبات المتداولة للشركة موجوداتها المتداولة بقيمة ٧,٤١١,٢١٤ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٣,٠٥١,٣٤٢ دينار). تعتقد الإدارة أنه من الممكن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الإستمرارية نظراً لخطة الشركة المستقبلية والتي تتوقع تحقيق أرباح مستقبلية. بالإضافة إلى قدرة المجموعة على تسديد التزاماتها عند استحقاقها والحصول على تسهيلات بنكية لدعم تمويل أنشطة المجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

٢-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد موجودات ومطلوبات ومصاريف وإيرادات الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة القوائم المالية لشركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار (الشركة) وشركاتها التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩:

اسم الشركة	النشاط الرئيسي	بلد التأسيس	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة الملكية ٢٠١٩	نسبة الملكية الفعلية ٢٠١٩
شركة دار الدواء- الجزائر	تسويقي	الجزائر	٦,٧٧٠,٨٣٠	%١٠٠	%١٠٠
شركة دار الدواء - تونس	تسويقي	تونس	٧,٣٨٨	%١٠٠	%١٠٠
شركة جوراس- الجزائر *	صناعي	الجزائر	٩٤٩,١٤٩	%٧٠	%٧٠
شركة دار الدواء فارما- رومانيا	تسويقي	رومانيا	٧٢٧	%١٠٠	%١٠٠
شركة الدار الاردنية للاستثمار	استثماري	الأردن	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	%١٠٠	%١٠٠
شركة ميدي فارما- الجزائر	صناعي	الجزائر	٦,٨٨٠,٣٢٨	%٨٥	%٨٥
شركة دار الغذاء- الأردن وشركتها التابعة:	صناعي	الأردن	١١,٦١٥,٩١١	%٩٠,٤	%٩٠,٤
- شركة دار الغذاء- روسيا**	تسويقي	روسيا	٢٣,٢٩٦	%٧٠	%٦١,٢٥
شركة النهضة للإستثمارات المالية***	استثمارات مالية	الأردن	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	%٤٠,٢	%٤٠,٢

* شركة جوراس - الجزائر تحت التصفية

** تم تأسيس هذه الشركة التابعة خلال سنة ٢٠١٠، هذا ولم تقم شركة دار الغذاء- روسيا بأي عمليات تشغيلية أو بيعية خلال السنوات السابقة.

*** شركة النهضة تحت التصفية

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. ويتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر بها في حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في واحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغيير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الإعراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الإعراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الإعراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الإعراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح والخسائر.

المساهمون اللذين لهم أثر جوهري على المجموعة

يبلغ رأس المال المصرح والمكتتب به للشركة ٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني مقسم إلى ٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار أردني للسهم الواحد.

يوضح الجدول التالي المساهمين الذين لهم أثر جوهري على المجموعة:

عدد الاسهم	نسبة المساهمة %
٤,٨٢٩,٧٢١	٢٠

المؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي

٣-٢ التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية والإفصاحات

(أ) المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات والتفسيرات التي تم تطبيقها من قبل الشركة

(أ) المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات والتفسيرات التي تم تطبيقها من قبل الشركة

• المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ "عقود الإيجار"

تاريخ إلزامية التطبيق: الزامي للسنوات المالية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩. هذا وقد قامت المجموعة بتطبيق نهج الانتقال المبسط بحيث لم يتم إعادة بيان المبالغ المقارنة للسنة السابقة وأخذ الأثر بشكل مستقبلي.

الأثر: أثر المعيار بشكل رئيسي على محاسبة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية للمجموعة.

إن عقود الإيجار كانت تعالج سابقاً كعقود تأجير تشغيلي وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٧) وقيدت كمصروف إيجار للفترة ضمن قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

يتم الاعتراف بالإيجارات باعتبارها موجودات حق الاستخدام والالتزامات المقابلة في التاريخ الذي تكون فيه الموجودات المؤجرة متاحة لاستخدام المجموعة. يتم توزيع كل دفعة من دفعات الإيجار بين الالتزام وتكلفة التمويل. يتم تحميل تكلفة التمويل على قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة على مدى فترة عقد الإيجار وذلك للحصول على معدل دوري ثابت للفائدة المستحقة على الرصيد المتبقي من المطلوبات لكل فترة. يحسب الاطفاء على موجودات حق الاستخدام على مدى العمر الإنتاجي للأصل أو مدة عقد الإيجار، أيهما أقصر، بطريقة القسط الثابت.

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

تقاس الموجودات والمطلوبات الناتجة من الإيجار على أساس القيمة الحالية. تتضمن موجودات الإيجار صافي القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار التالية:

- دفعات ثابتة (تشمل الدفعات الثابتة من حيث الجوهر)، ناقصاً أي حوافز إيجار مستحقة.
- دفعات إيجار متغيرة بناء على المؤشر أو المعدل.
- المبالغ المتوقعة دفعها من قبل المستأجر بموجب ضمانات القيمة المتبقية.
- سعر الممارسة لخيار الشراء في حال كان المستأجر متأكداً إلى حد معقول من ممارسة هذا الخيار.
- دفعات عن غرامات فسخ الإيجار، إذا كانت شروط الإيجار تشير إلى استخدام المستأجر هذا الخيار.

تقاس التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية بالقيمة الحالية لمدفوعات الإيجار المتبقية، حيث تُخصم دفعات الإيجار باستخدام معدل الفائدة المدرج في عقد الإيجار. وإذا تعذر تحديد هذا المعدل، يُستخدم معدل الاقتراض الإضافي للمستأجر، وهو المعدل الذي يتعين على المستأجر دفعه لاقتراض الأموال اللازمة للحصول على أصل ذي قيمة مماثلة في بيئة اقتصادية مماثلة بشروط وأحكام مماثلة.

يقاس حق استخدام الأصل بالتكلفة التي تشمل التالي:

- مبلغ القياس المبني لالتزام الإيجار.
- أي دفعات إيجار مسددة في أو قبل تاريخ بدء العقد ناقصاً أي حوافز إيجار مستلمة.
- أي تكاليف أولية مباشرة.
- تكاليف التصليحات لإعادة الأصل المستأجر لحالته قبل الاستئجار.

يتم الاعتراف بالدفعات المرتبطة بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل والموجودات ذات القيمة المنخفضة على أساس القسط الثابت كمصاريف في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة. عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل هي عقود إيجار لمدة ١٢ شهراً أو أقل.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ بأثر مستقبلي اعتباراً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ ولم تقم المجموعة بإعادة إصدار القوائم المالية لعام ٢٠١٨ بموجب الأحكام الانتقالية المحددة في المعيار.

التأثير على قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (النقص) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ هو كما يلي:

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
(غير مدققة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

الموجودات	
حقوق الاستخدام	٢٨٧,٤٩٢
أرصدة مدينة أخرى	(٤٧,٢٢٤)
مجموع الموجودات	٢٤٠,٢٦٨
المطلوبات	
التزام عقود الإيجار	٢٤٢,٥٨٠
مجموع المطلوبات	٢٤٢,٥٨٠

التأثير على قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (النقص) لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ هو كما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
(غير مدققة)

قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

مصروف إطفاء (ضمن مصاريف إدارية وعمومية)	(٨٠,٨٥٧)
فوائد مدينة	(٥,٤٥٤)
الربح من العمليات	(٨٦,٣١١)

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩

- التعديل على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩، "الأدوات المالية" - يسمح التعديل بقياس المزيد من الموجودات بالتكلفة المطفأة بوتيرة أكبر مقارنة بالإصدار السابق للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩، وبشكل خاص بعض الموجودات المالية المدفوعة مسبقاً. يؤكد التعديل أيضاً على أن التعديلات في المطلوبات المالية سيؤدي إلى الاعتراف الفوري بالربح أو الخسارة.
 - التفسير رقم ٢٣ الصادر عن لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية، "الشكوك حول معالجات ضريبة الدخل" - يوضح التفسير تحديد الربح الخاضع للضريبة (الخسارة الضريبية) والأسس الضريبية والمزايا الضريبية غير المستخدمة ومعدلات الضريبة عندما يكون هناك عدم يقين حول معالجات ضريبة الدخل بموجب المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ١٢. ويراعي التفسير على وجه التحديد:
 - ما إذا كان ينبغي النظر في المعالجات الضريبية بشكل جماعي.
 - افتراضات السلطات الضريبية.
 - تحديد الربح الضريبي (الخسارة الضريبية) والأسس الضريبية والخسائر الضريبية غير المستخدمة ومعدلات الضريبة.
 - تأثير التغيرات في الحقائق والظروف.
- لا توجد معايير أخرى غير نافذة والتي يتوقع أن يكون لها تأثير مادي على المجموعة في فترات التقارير الحالية أو المستقبلية، وعلى المعاملات المستقبلية المتوقعة.

(٣) التقديرات والأحكام المحاسبية الهامة

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة يقتضي من الإدارة وضع أحكام وتقديرات وافتراضات تؤثر على تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية والمبالغ المدرجة للموجودات والمطلوبات والإيرادات والمصاريف. وقد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن التقديرات.

وفي سبيل إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، فإن الأحكام الهامة التي أبدتها الإدارة في تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة والمصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة كانت هي نفس الأحكام والمصادر المطبقة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المدققة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

(٤) ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ١,٨٣٢,٥٥٣ دينار (٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ : ١,٠٤٦,٤٠٤ دينار).

(٥) مشاريع تحت التنفيذ

قامت المجموعة خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩ بأضافة مشاريع تحت التنفيذ بكلفة ٣١٨,٦٧٦ دينار (٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ : ٤,٤٣٦,٩٤٣ دينار). هذا وتقدر كلفة الانتهاء من الجزء غير المنفذ للمشاريع تحت التنفيذ بمبلغ ١١٦,٣٠٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩ وتتوقع إدارة المجموعة الإنتهاء من تلك المشاريع خلال الربع الأخير من عام ٢٠١٩.

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

(٦) حق الاستخدام

اعترفت المجموعة بحق استخدام الأصول بقيمة ٣٦٨,٣٤٩ دينار أردني اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، وهي القيمة الحالية للحد الأدنى لجميع مدفوعات الإيجار للفترة القصوى المتبقية للعقد من دون خيار التجديد (والذي هو غير إلزامي) والبالغة ٣ سنوات. يتم احتساب الإطفاء على أساس القسط الثابت لتخصيص التكلفة على مدار فترة حق استخدام الأصول البالغة ٣ سنوات. يوضح الجدول أدناه الحركة على الحق استخدام البند المؤجر كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩:

حق استخدام البند المؤجر (غير مدققة)
-
٣٦٨,٣٤٩
٣٦٨,٣٤٩
(٨٠,٨٥٧)
٢٨٧,٤٩٢

الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ (كما تم اظهره سابقاً)
يضاف: حق استخدام البند المؤجر الذي تم الاعتراف بهم كما في ١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
الرصيد في أول المدة ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ (المعدل)
ينزل: الإطفاء خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

أدرجت المجموعة التزامات الإيجار مقابل حق استخدام الأصول والتي بلغت ٣٢١,١٢٥ ألف دينار أردني اعتباراً من ١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (إيضاح ١١).

(٧) نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٤٤,١٣٣	٤٠,٩٥٨
١,٧٩٠,٦٩١	١,٥٤٦,٧٠٧
(١١٦,٨٢٩)	(١١٦,٨٢٩)
١,٧١٧,٩٩٥	١,٤٧٠,٨٣٦

نقد في الصندوق
أرصدة لدى البنوك
المحول الى موجودات معدة للبيع

يمثل النقد وما في حكمه لغرض إعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة ما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١,٤٨٧,٠١٣	١,٤٧٩,٨٣٦
(١٧,٠٥٥,٧٧٦)	(١٩,٣٤٢,٣٧٢)
١١٦,٨٢٩	١١٦,٨٢٩
(١٥,٤٥١,٩٣٤)	(١٧,٧٥٤,٧٠٧)

نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
بنوك دائنة
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك - شركات تابعة تحت التصفية

* تمثل البنوك الدائنة التسهيلات الممنوحة لشركات المجموعة من عدة بنوك وبعملات مختلفة (الدينار الاردني، والدينار الجزائري، والدولار الأمريكي واليورو). بلغ مجموع السقوف الممنوحة كما في ايلول ٢٠١٩ مايعادل ١٩,٣٤١,٦٦٥ دينار وبلغ متوسط سعر الفائدة ٥,٥ % سنوياً.

(٨) مخصص ضريبة الدخل

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار - الشركة الام

لم يتم احتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل للشركة للفترتين المنتهيتين في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم ٣٨ للعام ٢٠١٨ (٢٠١٨: رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤).

قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للسنوات ٢٠١٨ و ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٦، هذا ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة لعام ٢٠١٥، حيث يوجد مطالبات بتوريد ضريبة الدخل عن العام ٢٠١٥ بمبلغ ٣٨٣,١١٨ دينار، هذا وقد قامت الشركة بتسجيل دعوى للاعتراض على هذه المطالبات لدى محكمة البداية الضريبية وتم احتساب مخصص بمبلغ ٦٠,٠٠٠ دينار ولم يصدر قرار دعوى الاعتراض عن محكمة البداية الضريبية حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لغاية عام ٢٠١٤.

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة

لم يتم احتساب ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج أعمال الشركة للفترتين المنتهيتين في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨ وذلك لزيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة.

تم تقديم إقرار ضريبة الدخل للأعوام ٢٠١٨ و ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٦ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل لغاية سنة ٢٠١٥.

شركة الدار الأردنية للاستثمار

قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للسنوات ٢٠١٠ و ٢٠١١ و ٢٠١٤ و ٢٠١٥ هذا ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات عن الاعوام ٢٠١٢ و ٢٠١٣.

شركة دار الدواء رومانيا

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل لغاية عام ٢٠١٥. قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للسنوات ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٦، هذا ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩

شركة دار الدواء الجزائر

قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل الجزائرية خلال عام ٢٠١٧ بمراجعة سجلات الشركة للسنوات من ٢٠١١ ولغاية ٢٠١٤ وأصدرت تقريرها حولها والمتضمن مطالبة الشركة بدفع مبالغ زيادة عن المبالغ المنفوعة عن هذه السنوات، حيث قامت الشركة بإحتساب مخصص بمبلغ ٩٤٨,٠٩٢ دينار مقابل هذه الإلتزامات عن الفترة من ٢٠١١ ولغاية تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة. تم دفع مبلغ ٤٦٢,٩٥٧ دينار عن السنوات من ٢٠١١ ولغاية ٢٠١٤. برأي إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني فإن المخصص المأخوذ كافٍ لمواجهة الإلتزامات التي قد تنجم عن تلك المطالبات.

(٩) التصنيف القطاعي

يتم تنظيم المجموعة لأغراض إدارية بحيث يتم قياس القطاعات وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل الرئيس التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة وذلك من خلال التوزيع الجغرافي للمبيعات والتوزيع الجغرافي للموجودات والمطلوبات.

يتم توزيع المبيعات، كلفة المبيعات وإجمالي الربح وأنواع السلع المباعة حسب المناطق الجغرافية كما يلي:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

التصنيف القطاعي حسب المناطق الجغرافية:

بلاد الشام والعراق دينار	الخليج العربي واليمن دينار	أفريقيا دينار	أوروبا وآسيا دينار	المجموع دينار
١٩,٥٥٤,٥٤٩	١٠,٧٤٢,٩٣٨	٧,٧٨٧,٢٦٥	٧٩٤,٤٤١	٣٨,٨٧٩,١٩٣
(١٢,٠٥٧,٠٠٤)	(٧,٤٤٩,٩٧٩)	(٤,٣٧٥,٠٦٦)	(٧٢٨,٧١٧)	(٢٤,٦١٠,٧٦٦)
٧,٤٩٧,٥٤٥	٣,٢٩٢,٩٥٩	٣,٤١٢,١٩٩	٦٥,٧٢٤	١٤,٢٦٨,٤٢٧
صافي المبيعات				
كلفة المبيعات				
إجمالي الربح				

التصنيف القطاعي حسب نوع المنتجات:

الأدوية دينار	أغذية وحليب الأطفال دينار	المجموع دينار
٢٨,٦٢٢,٥٣٤	١٠,٢٥٦,٦٥٩	٣٨,٨٧٩,١٩٣
(١٧,٣٦٢,٦٣٥)	(٧,٢٤٨,١٣١)	(٢٤,٦١٠,٧٦٦)
١١,٢٥٩,٨٩٩	٣,٠٠٨,٥٢٨	١٤,٢٦٨,٤٢٧
صافي المبيعات		
كلفة المبيعات		
إجمالي الربح		

الأردن دينار	الجزائر دينار	المجموع دينار
٢,٠٦٥,٦٠٩	٢٩٨,٩٤٨	٢,٣٦٤,٥٥٧
١,٩٠٩,٤٣١	٧٠٥,٩٥١	٢,٦١٥,٣٨٢
٦٨١,٤١٠	-	٦٨١,٤١٠
٥٨,١٣٤	-	٥٨,١٣٤

معلومات أخرى:
استهلاكات وإطفاءات
تكاليف تمويل
مصرف تدني في قيمة الموجودات المالية
حصة المجموع من أرباح شركة حليفة

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والإستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

التصنيف القطاعي حسب المناطق الجغرافية:

المجموع	أوروبا و آسيا	أفريقيا	الخليج العربي واليمن	بلاد الشام والعراق	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٣٨,٥٨٠,٩٥٣	٤٣٩,٨٦١	٧,٤٧٢,٩٦٥	١١,١٨٢,٣٦٥	١٩,٤٨٥,٧٦٢	صافي المبيعات
(٢٢,٣٣٥,١٠٠)	(٤٨٢,٠٤٨)	(٤,١٢٧,٤١٥)	(٦,١٥٢,٦٨٤)	(١١,٥٧٢,٩٥٣)	كلفة المبيعات
١٦,٢٤٥,٨٥٣	(٤٢,١٨٧)	٣,٣٤٥,٥٥٠	٥,٠٢٩,٦٨١	٧,٩١٢,٨٠٩	إجمالي الربح

التصنيف القطاعي حسب نوع المنتجات:

المجموع	أغذية وحليب الأطفال	الأدوية	
دينار	دينار	دينار	
٣٨,٥٨٠,٩٥٣	٩,٢٤١,٤٧٨	٢٩,٣٣٩,٤٧٥	صافي المبيعات
(٢٢,٣٣٥,١٠٠)	(٦,٨٧٣,٣٨٧)	(١٥,٤٦١,٧١٣)	كلفة المبيعات
١٦,٢٤٥,٨٥٣	٢,٣٦٨,٠٩١	١٣,٨٧٧,٧٦٢	إجمالي الربح
المجموع	الجزائر	الأردن	
دينار	دينار	دينار	

معلومات أخرى (غير مدققة):

٢,٥١٠,٣٧٥	٤٧٥,٥٦٦	٢,٠٣٤,٨٠٩	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
٢,٠٩٧,٥٣٥	٦٠٨,٦١٣	١,٤٨٨,٩٢٢	تكاليف تمويل
٨٣٣,٠٥١	١٢,٩٢٥	٨٢٠,١٢٦	المصروف من التتني في قيمة الموجودات المالية
١٤,٠٧٣	-	١٤,٠٧٣	حصة المجموع من أرباح شركة حليفة

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩

يتم توزيع الموجودات والمطلوبات حسب المناطق الجغرافية كما يلي:

كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)	الأردن دينار	الجزائر دينار	تونس دينار	رومانيا دينار	المجموع دينار
مجموع الموجودات	٧٧,٦٥٥,٦٤٦	٢٨,٠٤٤,٦٨٠	١٤,٦٦٢	٥٧٣,٠٥٣	١٠٦,٢٨٨,٠٤١
مجموع المطلوبات	٦٠,٦١٣,٩٤٤	١٥,٢٣٧,٠٧٧	٤٧١	٣,٥٤٧	٧٥,٨٥٥,٠٣٩
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ (مدققة):	الأردن دينار	الجزائر دينار	تونس دينار	رومانيا دينار	المجموع دينار
اجمالي الموجودات	٨٠,٧٢٣,٦٦٥	٢٧,٧٤٨,٧٣٩	٩,٦٨٧	٥٧٣,٠٥٢	١٠٩,٠٥٥,١٤٣
اجمالي المطلوبات	٥٦,١٩٣,٥٤٢	١٦,٤٣٢,٨٩٠	-	٣,٥٥٤	٧٢,٦٢٩,٩٨٦

(١٠) أرصدة ومعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين والشركات الحفلية وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة بقائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٩٧,٧٩٧	٩٩,١٩٤
٧,٤١١,٦٠٨	٦,١٧٦,٧٤١
٢١٢,٨٥٠	٢١٢,٨٥٠
٧,٧٢٢,٢٥٥	٦,٤٨٨,٧٨٥

مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة:
شركة دار الدواء للصناعات البيطرية محدودة المسؤولية (شركة حليفة)
المفيد التجارية - الامارات العربية المتحدة
زكريا هواش (شريك في شركة ميدي فارما انترناشونال)

تسهيلات بنكية من جهات ذات علاقة - البنك الاستثماري

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٦,٠٧٢,٠٠٠	٤,٦٠٨,٥٠٠
١,٠٦٣,٥٠٠	١,٠٦٣,٥٠٠
١,١٤١,٠٧٢	-
٨,٢٧٦,٥٧٢	٥,٦٧٢,٠٠٠

قروض طويلة الاجل
بنوك دائنة - البنك الاستثماري
قرض دوار - البنك الاستثماري

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة بقائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٤,٣٠٩,٢٣٨	٣٤٤,٨٠٦	مبيعات وكلاء بيع وعملاء
٦,١٢١	-	إيراد بدل خدمات - شركة دار الدواء للصناعات البيطرية محدودة المسؤولية (شركة حليفة)
٤٥٢,٣٠٧	٣٥٩,٣٣١	تكاليف تمويل (البنك الاستثماري)
٧٤,٤٨٠	-	مصاريف دراسات التكافؤ الحيوي - الشركة العربية الاستشارية للصناعات الدوائية محدودة المسؤولية

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٥٣١,٥٩٨	٥٧٢,٤٠٢	رواتب ومنافع أخرى

(١١) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة التزامات محتملة والتزامات تعاقدية والتزامات رأسمالية تتمثل في ما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٣٥٤,٥٠٨	٣٤,٨٨٣	التزامات محتملة:
١٢,٢٠٦,٢٨٨	١١,٦٨٣,٢٣٦	إعتمادات مستندية
١,٨٩٢,٠٠٧	٩٢٧,٥٠٠	كفالات بنكية
		بوالص تحصيل

التزامات رأسمالية:

تبلغ الكلفة المنتهية من الجزء غير المنفذ لمشاريع تحت التنفيذ ٥٦٦,٣٠٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩.

التزامات عقود تأجير:

عند تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦)، أقرت المجموعة بالتزامات الإيجار المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار التي تم تصنيفها سابقاً على أنها "عقود إيجار تشغيلية"، ويتم قياس هذه الالتزامات بالقيمة الحالية لمدفوعات الإيجار المتبقية، مخصومة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض الإضافي للمستأجر اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

اعترفت المجموعة بالتزامات عقود تأجير بقيمة ٣٢١,١٢٥ دينار أردني اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، وهي القيمة الحالية لجميع الحد الأدنى لمدفوعات الإيجار للفترة القصوى المتبقية للعقد من دون خيار التجديد (والذي هو غير إلزامي) والبالغة ٣ سنوات. يتم احتساب فوائد التزام عقد الإيجار باستخدام معدل الفائدة ٦٪ المتضمن في عقد الإيجار كمعدل للخصم والذي يمثل سعر الفائدة المطبق على التأخير في دفعات الإيجار.

يبين الجدول أدناه الاعتراف في التزامات عقود الإيجار:

التزام عقود الإيجار (غير مدققة)	
٣٤٠,٠١١	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ (كما تم إظهاره سابقاً)
	يضاف: إجمالي التزامات العقود التأجير كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
(١٨,٨٨٥)	ينزل: الخصم باستخدام معدل الاقتراض الإضافي للمستأجر في تاريخ التطبيق للمعيار
(٨٤,٠٠٠)	ينزل: قيمة الدفعة السنوية لعام ٢٠١٩
٢٣٧,١٢٦	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ (المعدل)
٥,٤٥٤	يضاف: فوائد التزام عقود الإيجار لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
٢٤٢,٥٨٠	الرصيد في آخر المدة ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

يتم توزيع التزامات عقود الإيجار كما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول (غير مدققة)	
١١٣,٣٣٧	المطلوبات المتداولة: التزام عقود الإيجار
١٢٩,٢٤٣	المطلوبات الغير المتداولة: التزام عقود الإيجار
٢٤٢,٥٨٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

القضايا المقامة على المجموعة

هناك قضايا مقامة على المجموعة بمبلغ ٢,٧٠٤,٦٠٦ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٢٧٨,٨٨٥ دينار) وذلك ضمن النشاط الطبيعي للمجموعة، وفي تقدير الادارة ومستشارها القانوني فلن يترتب على المجموعة التزامات جوهرية لقاء هذه القضايا.

(١٢) الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (دينار) (غير مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (دينار) (غير مدققة)	
(٢,٧١١,١١٢)	(٥,٨٥٩,٣٨٩)	خسارة الفترة
٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
(٠/١٠٨)	(٠/٢٣٤)	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من الخسارة الفترة

ان الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة المخفضة حيث لم تقم المجموعة بإصدار أية أدوات مالية مخفضة تؤثر على الحصة الأساسية للسهم.

**DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

30 SEPTEMBER 2019

**DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	<u>PAGE</u>
REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT	3
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	4
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	5
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	6
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7 - 20



**REVIEW REPORT ON INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF Dar Al Dawa Development
and Investment Company (PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Dar Al Dawa Development and Investment Company - Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at 30 September 2019, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three and nine-month periods then ended, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended and other explanatory notes. The management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) "interim financial reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.


Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 (Interim financial reporting).

Other Matter

As stated in Note (2-1) to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the accumulated losses of the Company reached 58% of its paid-in capital as of 30 September 2019, which is not in line with the provisions of Article (168) of the Companies Law No. (22) of 1997 and its subsequent amendments.

PricewaterhouseCoopers "Jordan" L.L.C.


Hazem Sababa
License (802)

Amman – Jordan
31 October 2019



DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	Notes	30 September 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	38,203,986	36,019,548
Right of use asset	6	287,492	-
Projects under construction	5	1,871,694	4,350,057
Intangible assets		3,937,778	3,938,558
Investment in associate		2,358,846	2,300,712
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income		4,734	4,765
Deferred tax assets		2,227,341	2,218,550
		<u>48,891,871</u>	<u>48,832,190</u>
Current assets			
Inventory		15,334,530	15,359,933
Trade and other receivables		38,647,618	41,113,272
Restricted bank balances		1,831,684	1,920,251
Cash on hand and at banks	7	1,470,836	1,717,995
		<u>57,284,668</u>	<u>60,111,451</u>
Assets classified as held for sale		111,502	111,502
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>106,288,041</u>	<u>109,055,143</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	1	25,000,000	25,000,000
Statutory reserve		9,260,627	9,260,627
Voluntary reserve		9,372,759	9,372,759
Special reserve		2,902,203	2,902,203
Other reserves		4,348,452	4,348,452
Foreign currency translations differences reserve		(6,706,910)	(6,685,625)
Fair value reserve		(257,865)	(257,865)
Accumulated losses		(14,554,058)	(8,694,669)
		<u>29,365,208</u>	<u>35,245,882</u>
Non-controlling interest		1,067,794	1,179,275
NET SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>30,433,002</u>	<u>36,425,157</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Loans		10,081,497	8,547,662
End of service provisions		788,137	770,057
Deferred tax liabilities		160,280	149,474
Lease liability	6	129,243	-
		<u>11,159,157</u>	<u>9,467,193</u>
Current liabilities			
Bank Overdrafts	7	19,342,372	19,278,649
Loans		19,098,867	18,125,014
Trade and other payables		15,505,617	14,315,735
Other provisions		10,470,075	11,273,408
Lease liability	6	113,337	-
Provision for income tax	8	165,614	169,987
		<u>64,695,882</u>	<u>63,162,793</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>75,855,039</u>	<u>72,629,986</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>106,288,041</u>	<u>109,055,143</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 12 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE THREE AND NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	Notes	For the nine month period ended 30 September		For the three month period ended 30 September	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
		JD	JD	JD	JD
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net Sales	9	38,879,193	38,580,953	17,935,924	8,076,386
Cost of sales	9	(24,610,766)	(22,335,100)	(10,184,113)	(5,606,998)
Gross profit		14,268,427	16,245,853	7,751,811	2,469,388
Selling and distribution expenses		(10,161,088)	(11,359,475)	(3,152,580)	(3,692,019)
Administrative and general expenses		(3,611,767)	(4,093,967)	(1,319,540)	(1,399,502)
Research and development expenses		(739,320)	(994,611)	(223,533)	(304,954)
Reversal of impairment of financial assets		(681,410)	833,051	(20,384)	612,797
Other expenses, Net		(2,479,812)	(1,378,416)	(1,108,098)	(715,859)
Group's share of profit from associates		58,134	14,073	9,815	10,415
Finance costs		(2,615,382)	(2,097,535)	(868,342)	(817,688)
(Loss) profit before income tax		(5,962,218)	(2,831,027)	1,069,149	(3,837,422)
Income tax for the period		(3,955)	25,880	(38,362)	12,819
(Loss) profit for the period		(5,966,173)	(2,805,147)	1,030,787	(3,824,603)
(Loss) profit for the period attributed to:					
Shareholders of parent company		(5,859,389)	(2,711,112)	1,076,773	(3,767,434)
Non-controlling interest		(106,784)	(94,035)	(45,986)	(57,169)
		(5,966,173)	(2,805,147)	1,030,787	(3,824,603)
Earnings per share:		JD / Fils	JD / Fils	JD / Fils	JD / Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period		(0.234)	(0.108)	0.043	0.151

The attached notes from 1 to 12 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	For the nine-month period ended 30 September		For the three-month period ended 30 September	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	JD	JD	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(Loss) profit for the period	(5,966,173)	(2,805,147)	1,030,787	(3,824,603)
Add: Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(25,982)	(207,576)	(51,950)	(2,975)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	(5,992,155)	(3,012,723)	978,837	(3,827,578)
Attributable to				
Shareholders of the Company	(5,880,676)	(2,903,499)	1,028,554	(3,769,733)
Non-controlling interest	(111,479)	(109,224)	(49,717)	(57,845)
	(5,992,155)	(3,012,723)	978,837	(3,827,578)

The attached notes from 1 to 12 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Share Capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Special reserve	Other reserves	Foreign currency translations differences	Fair value reserve	Accumulated losses	Total	Non-Controlling interest	Net shareholders' equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the nine month period ended 30 September 2019											
Balance as at January 1	25,000,000	9,260,627	9,372,759	2,902,203	4,348,452	(6,685,625)	(257,865)	(8,694,669)	35,245,882	1,179,275	36,425,157
2019 (As previously stated) (Loss) for period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,859,389)	(5,859,389)	(106,784)	(5,966,173)
Foreign currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	(21,285)	-	-	(21,285)	(4,697)	(25,982)
Balance as at 30 September 2019	25,000,000	9,260,627	9,372,759	2,902,203	4,348,452	(6,706,910)	(257,865)	(14,554,058)	29,365,208	1,067,794	30,433,002
For the nine month ended 30 September 2018											
Balance as at January 1	25,000,000	9,260,627	9,372,759	2,902,203	4,348,452	(6,392,789)	(257,865)	(190,906)	44,042,481	1,151,854	45,194,335
Impact of IFRS 9 adoption	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(293,068)	(293,068)	-	(293,068)
Effect of changes in accounting policy (adoption of IFRS 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(901,263)	(901,263)	-	(901,263)
Balance as at January 1 2018 (restated)	25,000,000	9,260,627	9,372,759	2,902,203	4,348,452	(6,392,789)	(257,865)	(1,385,237)	42,848,150	1,151,854	44,000,004
(Loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,711,112)	(2,711,112)	(94,035)	(2,805,147)
Foreign currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	(192,387)	-	-	(192,387)	(15,189)	(207,576)
Balance as at 30 September 2018	25,000,000	9,260,627	9,372,759	2,902,203	4,348,452	(6,585,176)	(257,865)	(4,096,349)	(39,944,651)	1,042,630	40,987,281

The attached notes from 1 to 12 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	Notes	For the nine months ended 30 September	
		2019 JD (Unaudited)	2018 JD (Unaudited)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
(Loss) for the period before income tax		(5,962,218)	(2,831,027)
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortization		2,445,414	2,510,375
Net exchange differences		91,004	154,723
Expense (Reversals from) of impairment on financial assets		681,410	(833,051)
Group's share of profit from associates		(58,134)	(14,073)
End of service benefits		937,418	394,941
Provision for slow moving and near expiry inventory		359,697	208,500
Interest payables		2,615,382	2,097,535
Changes in working capital			
Inventory		(334,294)	(1,240,648)
Trade and other receivables		510,246	(4,112,631)
Trade and other payables		1,105,882	3,956,139
Other provisions		(803,333)	233,816
Net cash flows generated from operating activities before end of service and income tax paid		1,588,474	524,599
Income tax paid		(4,373)	(11,569)
End of service paid		(919,338)	(235,569)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities		664,763	277,461
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Projects under construction	1	(318,676)	(4,214,805)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	2	(1,832,553)	(1,046,404)
Restricted bank balances		88,567	(725,625)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(2,062,662)	(5,986,834)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Settled Loans		(2,337,271)	(1,017,280)
Granted loans		4,844,959	3,068,165
Interest paid		(2,609,928)	(2,097,535)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(102,240)	(46,650)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(1,500,139)	(5,756,023)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		(16,254,568)	(9,695,911)
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September	6	(17,754,707)	(15,451,934)
Non cash transactions:			
Right of use		287,492	-
Lease liability		242,580	-
Transfers from projects under constructions to fixed assets		3,261,811	-

The attached notes from 1 to 12 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION

Dar Al-Dawa Development and Investment Company Public Shareholding Company (The "Company") was established on 17 August 1975 with a capital of JD 500,000. The Company's paid in capital has increased over the years to reach JD 25,000,000 dividend into 25,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 per share.

One of the main objectives of the Company are to manufacture pharmaceutical, chemical, and related products and to import medicines from abroad. The main objectives of the subsidiaries are marketing and distributing Dar Al-Dawa products, manufacturing some specialized pharmaceutical products and carrying out investment activities.

The Company's shares are listed on the Amman Stock Exchange as of 30 September 2019.

The Company's headquarters is located in Naour, the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan P. O. Box 9364.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Director at their meeting held on 29 October 2019.

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2-1 Basis of Preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard number 34 (Interim Financial Reporting).

The Jordanian Dinar is the presentation currency of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements which is the Group's functional currency.

The accumulated losses of the Company reached to 58% of its share capital in addition to the fact that current liabilities of the company exceeded its current assets by 7,411,214 JD as of 30 September 2019 (2018: JD 3,051,342). Management believes that it is appropriate to prepare the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with the going concern basis of accounting based on the Company's future business plan, which expects to achieve future profits. The Group was also able to settle its loans as they came due and obtained new loans to assist in financing the operations.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and explanations required in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual report as at 31 December 2018. The results for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 do not necessarily represent an indicator of the expected results for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

2-2 Basis of consolidation of financial statements

The financial statements of subsidiaries are consolidated from the date that control commences until such control ceases. The assets, liabilities, expenses and income of subsidiaries are consolidated in the consolidated interim statement of income from the date that the Group controls the subsidiaries until such control ceases.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Dar Al-Dawa Company Development and Investment and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the Group") as at 30 September 2019:

<u>Name of Company</u>	<u>Primary Activity</u>	<u>Country of origin</u>	<u>Paid in capital</u>	<u>Percentage of ownership</u>	<u>Actual percentage of ownership</u>
Dar Al Dawa –					
Algeria	Marketing	Algeria	6,770,830	100%	100%
Dar Al Dawa –					
Tunisia	Marketing	Tunis	7,388	100%	100%
Joras– Algeria*	Industrial	Algeria	949,149	70%	70%
Dar Al Dawa					
Pharma-					
Romania	Marketing	Romania	727	100%	100%
Al Dar Jordan					
Investment					
Company	Investing	Jordan	2,500,000	100%	100%
Medi Pharma –					
Algeria	Industrial	Algeria	6,880,328	85%	85%
Nutri Dar –					
Jordan and its					
subsidiary:	Industrial	Jordan	11,615,911	90.4%	90.4%
- Nutri Dar –					
Russia**	Marketing	Russia	23,296	61.25%	70%
Al-Nahda					
Company for					
Financial					
Investments***	Financial Investments	Jordan	3,000,000	40.2%	40.2%

*Joras - Algeria under liquidation

**This subsidiary was established during 2010, and Dar Al-Nada Food Company - Russia did not perform any operations or sales during the previous years.

*** Al-Nahda Company is under liquidation

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Control is achieved when the Group has rights in the variable returns arising from its association with the investee and has the ability to influence these returns through its ability to control the investee. The investee is controlled only when:

- The Group's control over the investee company (existing rights that grant the Group the ability to direct the related activities of the investee company).
- The Group or its rights are exposed to the variable returns resulting from its association with the investee company.
- Ability to exercise control over the investee company and influence its returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting rights or the like in the investee, the Group takes all relevant facts and circumstances into account to determine whether it has control over the investee company, including:

- Contractual arrangements with the voting rights of others in the investee company.
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements.
- Current voting rights and potential voting rights of the Group.

The Group reassesses whether it controls the investee company if circumstances or facts indicate a change in one or more of the three control elements.

Gains and losses and each other comprehensive income are charged to the rights of the equity holders of the parent company and the non-controlling interests even if this results in a deficit in the balance of the non-controlling interests. If necessary, the financial statements of subsidiaries are adjusted to conform their accounting policies with the Group's accounting policies. The Group's assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses and profit and loss relating to transactions are eliminated.

The effect of a change in the ownership interest of the subsidiary that does not result in loss of control over equity is recognized. Upon loss of control over a subsidiary, the Groups shall do the following perform:

- Derecognition of assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Cancellation of recognition of the rights of non-controlling parties
- Cancellation of recognition of foreign exchange reserves
- Recognition of fair value of amounts received;
- Recognition of the fair value of the investment held in the subsidiary
- Recognition of gains or losses resulting from the loss of control
- Reclassification of the Company's share previously recorded in other comprehensive income to profit or loss.

Shareholders that have a material impact on the Group:

The authorized and subscribed capital of the Company is JD 25,000,000 divided into 25,000,000 shares at a nominal value of JD 1 per share.

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

The following table shows the significant share below to the Group:

	Number of shares	Percentage of ownership %
Social Security corporation	4,829,721	20

2-3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

(A) New standards, amendments and interpretations applied by the Company;

- IFRS 16, "Leases"

Nature of change: IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognized. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases, and leases under exploration, concession and extraction.

The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.

Mandatory date of adoption by the Group: Mandatory for financial years commencing on or after 1 January 2019. The Group applied the simplified prospective transition approach and did not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption.

Impact: The standard will affect primarily the accounting for the Group's operating leases.

The leases contracts were previously accounted for as operating leases in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 17 and were recognized as an expense for the period in the consolidated interim statement of income.

Leases are recognized as assets of the right to use and corresponding liabilities on the date that the leased assets are available for use in the Group. Each lease payment is distributed between the obligation and the financing cost. The cost of financing is charged to profit or loss over the term of the lease to obtain a constant periodic rate of interest payable on the remaining balance of liabilities for each period. Amortisation is calculated on the assets of the right to use over the useful life of the asset or lease term, whichever is shorter, using the straight-line method.

Assets and liabilities arising from rent are measured at their present value. Rental assets include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- Fixed payments (including fixed payments in substance), less any rent incentives payable.
- Variable lease payments based on the index or the rate.
- Amounts expected to be paid by the lessee under residual value assurance.
- The exercise price of the purchase option if the lessee is reasonably sure of exercising this option.

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

- Payments for rent termination penalties, if the rental terms indicate the tenant's use of this option.

Operating lease commitments are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, where the lease payments are deducted using the interest rate included in the lease. If this rate cannot be determined, the additional borrowing rate of the lessee, which is the rate at which the lessee must pay to borrow funds to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment, is used on similar terms and conditions.

The asset's right to use is measured at cost which includes:

- The initial amount of the lease obligation.
- any lease payments paid on or before the date of commencement of the contract less any rent incentives received.
- Any direct priority costs.
- The cost of the repairs to return the leased asset to its condition before the lease.

Payments relating to short term leases and low value assets are recognized on a straight line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are 12 months or less.

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 with effect from 1 January 2019. The Group has not reissued the 2018 financial statements under the transition provisions specified in the Standard rather it has followed the modified prospective approach.

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)) as at 1 January 2019:

	1 January 2019 (Unaudited)
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	
Assets	
Right of use asset	287,492
Other debit balances	(47,224)
Total assets	<u>240,268</u>
Liabilities	
Leases liability	242,580
Total liabilities	<u>242,580</u>

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

The impact over the interim condensed consolidated income statement for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019 is as follows:

	30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
Interim condensed consolidated income statement	
Amortisation expense (included in general and administrative)	(80,857)
Finance cost	(5,454)
Profit from operations	(86,311)

- **Amendment to IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments"** - The amendment allows for the measurement of more assets at amortized cost more frequently than the earlier issue of IFRS 9, and in particular some of the financial assets paid in advance. The amendment also provides that adjustments to financial liabilities will result in immediate recognition of profit or loss.
- **IFRIC 23, "Doubts on Income Tax Processes"** - explains the definition of taxable profits (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax benefits and tax rates when there is uncertainty about income tax treatments under the Standard International Accounting Standard No. 12. The interpretation is specifically concerned:
 - Whether tax remedies should be considered collectively.
 - Assumptions of tax authorities.
 - Determination of tax profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses and tax rates.
 Effect of changes in facts and circumstances.

There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

(3) KEY ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from the estimates.

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the Group's audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018.

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(4) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the nine months ended 30 September 2019, the Group purchased property and equipment at a cost of JD 1,832,553 (30 September 2018: JD 1,046,404).

(5) PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTIONS

During the nine months ended 30 September 2019, the Group added projects under construction at a cost of JD 318,676 (30 September 2018: 4,436,943 JD). The cost to complete these projects is estimated at JD 116,302 as at 30 September 2019. The Group's management expects to complete these projects during the last quarter of 2019.

(6) RIGHT OF USE ASSET

The Group recognized the right to use the assets of JD 368,349 as of January 1, 2019, which is the present value of the minimum lease payments for the maximum remaining period of the contract without the renewal option (which is not mandatory) of 3 years. Amortisation is calculated on a straight line basis to allocate the cost over the period of the right to use the assets for 3 years

	<u>Right of use</u> <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2019	-
Add: the right of use recognized as at 1 January 2019	368,349
Balance as at 1 January 2019 (restated)	368,349
Deduct: amortisation for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019	<u>(80,857)</u>
Balance as at 30 September 2019	<u>287,492</u>

The Group recognized lease liabilities for the right to use the assets, which amounted to JD 321,125 as of 1 December 2019 (Note 11).

(7) CASH ON HAND AND AT BANKS

	<u>30 September</u> <u>2019</u> <u>JD</u> <u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>30 December</u> <u>2018</u> <u>JD</u> <u>(Audited)</u>
Cash on hand	40,958	44,133
Cash at Banks	1,546,707	1,790,691
Transferred to assets held for sale	<u>(116,829)</u>	<u>(116,829)</u>
	<u>1,470,836</u>	<u>1,717,995</u>

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of preparing the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows comprise the following:

	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash on hand and at banks	1,479,836	1,487,013
Bank overdrafts	(19,342,372)	(17,055,776)
Cash on hand and at banks – under liquidation	116,829	116,829
	<u>(17,754,707)</u>	<u>(15,451,934)</u>

* Bank overdrafts represent the facilities granted to the Group companies from several banks and in different currencies (Jordanian Dinars, Algerian Dinars, US Dollar and Euro). The total ceilings granted during the period amounted to JD 19,341,665 and the average interest rate was 5.5% per annum.

(8) INCOME TAX PROVISION

Dar Al - Dawa Company Development and Investment - Parent Company

No provision has been booked for the Company's income tax for the periods ended 30 September 2019 and 2018 due to the excess in deductible expenses over the taxable income in accordance with Income Tax Law No. 38 of 2018 (2018: Law No. 34 for the year 2014).

The Company has submitted the self-assessment for the years 2017 and 2016. The Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the Company's records until the date of preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Income and Sales Tax Department (the "Department") reviewed the Company's records for the year 2015, which resulted in claims on the income tax for the year 2015 for JD 383,118. The Company filed a legal case to appeal the claim at the Tax Court, which was still outstanding up to the date of preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The Company has provided against this legal case by an amount of JD 600,000 as at 30 September 2019.

The Company received a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 2014.

NutriDar Public Shareholding Company

Provision for the income tax on the Company's results for 2018 was not calculated due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable income.

The income tax returns for the years 2018, 2017 and 2016 had been submitted to the Income Tax department; however the Company's records were still not reviewed by the Department up to the date of preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

The Company obtained a final clearance from the Income and sales tax Department until 2015.

Al Dar Jordan Investment Company

The Company has submitted its tax return for the years 2010, 2011, 2014 and 2015. The Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the Company's records until the date of preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Company obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department for the years 2012 and 2013.

Dar Al Dawa - Romania Company

The Company obtained a final clearance. The Company provided the income tax returns for the years 2017 and 2016. The Income and Sales Tax Department did not review the Company's records until the date of preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dar Al - Dawa Company Algeria

During 2017, the Algerian Income Tax Department reviewed the Company's records for the years from 2011 to 2014 and issued its report containing the Company's request to pay an additional to the amounts paid for these years. The Company recorded a provision of JD 948,092 against these claims for the period from 2011 until the date of these consolidated financial statements. An amount of JD 462,957 has been paid for the years from 2011 to 2014. The Company's management and legal counsel believe that the provision made is sufficient to meet the liabilities against these such claims.

(9) SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is organized for management purposes so that the segments are measured according to the reports used by the Group's chief executive and chief decision maker through geographical distribution of sales and geographical distribution of assets and liabilities.

Sales, sales cost, gross profit and types of goods sold by geographic regions are distributed as follows:

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)

Segment information by geographical area:

	Levant JD	Gulf and Yemen JD	Africa JD	Europe and Asia JD	Total JD
Net Sales	19,554,549	10,742,938	7,787,265	794,441	38,879,193
Cost of Sales	(12,057,004)	(7,449,979)	(4,375,066)	(728,717)	(24,610,766)
Gross Profit	<u>7,497,545</u>	<u>3,292,959</u>	<u>3,412,199</u>	<u>65,724</u>	<u>14,268,427</u>

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Segment information by product type:

	Medicine JD	Babies cereals and formula milk JD	Total JD
Net Sales	28,622,534	10,256,659	38,879,193
Cost of Sales	(17,362,635)	(7,248,131)	(24,610,766)
Gross Profit	<u>11,259,899</u>	<u>3,008,528</u>	<u>14,268,427</u>

	Jordan JD	Algeria JD	Total JD
Other information (unaudited):			
Depreciation and Amortization	2,065,609	298,948	2,364,557
Finance Costs	1,909,431	705,951	2,615,382
Reversal on impairment of financial assets	681,410	-	681,410
Company's share of associate gain	58,134	-	58,134

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

Segment information by geographical area:

	Levant JD	Gulf and Yemen JD	Africa JD	Europe and Asia JD	Total JD
Net Sales	19,485,762	11,182,365	7,472,965	439,861	38,580,953
Cost of Sales	(11,572,953)	(6,152,684)	(4,127,415)	(482,048)	(22,335,100)
Total Gross Profit	<u>7,912,809</u>	<u>5,029,681</u>	<u>3,345,550</u>	<u>(42,187)</u>	<u>16,245,853</u>

Segment information by product type:

	Medicine JD	Babies cereals and formula milk JD	Total JD
Net Sales	29,339,475	9,241,478	38,580,953
Cost of Sales	(15,461,713)	(6,873,387)	(22,335,100)
Total Gross Profit	<u>13,877,762</u>	<u>2,368,091</u>	<u>16,245,853</u>

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Jordan JD	Algeria JD	Total JD
Other information (Unaudited):			
Depreciation and Amortization	2,034,809	475,566	2,510,375
Finance Costs	1,488,922	608,613	2,097,535
Reversal on impairment of financial assets	820,126	12,925	833,051
Company's share of associates gain	14,073	-	14,073

The geographical distribution of assets and liabilities is as follow:

As at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)	Jordan JD	Algeria JD	Tunisia JD	Romania JD	Total JD
Total Assets	77,655,646	27,804,412	14,662	573,053	106,288,041
Total Liabilities	60,613,944	15,237,077	471	3,547	75,855,039

As at 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)	Jordan JD	Algeria JD	Tunisia JD	Romania JD	Total JD
Total Assets	80,723,665	27,748,739	9,678	573,052	109,055,143
Total Liabilities	56,193,542	16,432,890	-	3,554	72,629,986

(10) BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties represent key shareholders, back-up companies, directors and companies in which they are major shareholders. Pricing and terms related to these transactions are approved by the Group's management. The following table summarizes balances with related parties that appear in the consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position:

	30 September 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Due from related parties		
Dar Al Dawa Veterinary Industries Limited Liability Company (Associate)	99,194	97,797
Al Mufeed Trading - United Arab Emirates	6,176,741	7,411,608
Zakaria Hawash (partner at Medi Pharma International)	212,850	212,850
	<u>6,488,785</u>	<u>7,722,255</u>

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Bank facilities from related parties – Invest Bank

	30 September 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Long-term loans	4,608,500	6,072,000
Overdraft- Invest bank	1,063,500	1,063,500
Revolving loan – Invest bank	-	1,141,072
	<u>5,672,000</u>	<u>8,276,572</u>

The following is a summary of transactions with related parties that appear in the interim condensed consolidated income statement.

	For the nine- month period ended 30 September 2019 JD (Unaudited)	For the nine- month period ended 30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)
Sales from agents and customers	<u>344,806</u>	<u>4,309,238</u>
Service and customer revenue dustries Limited Liability Company	-	6,121
Financing costs (Invest bank)	<u>359,331</u>	<u>452,307</u>
Bioequivalence Studies - Arab Pharmaceutical Industries Consulting Company	-	74,480

The following is a summary of the compensations (salaries, bonuses and other benefits) of key management personnel of the Group:

	For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019 JD (Unaudited)	2018 JD (Unaudited)
Salaries and other benefits	<u>572,402</u>	<u>531,598</u>

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(11) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, contingent liabilities, contractual obligations, capital commitments and operating leases are as follows:

	30 September 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Letters of credit	34,883	354,508
Bank guarantees	11,683,236	12,206,288
Bills of collection	927,500	1,892,007

Capital commitments:

The cost to complete the projects under construction is JD 566,302 as of 30 September 2019.

Lease Liability

When applying IFRS 16, the Group has recognized lease obligations relating to leases previously classified as "operating leases", which are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's additional borrowing rate effective 1 January 2019

The Group recognized lease liability amounting to JD 321,125 as of 1 January 2019, which is the present value of all minimum lease payments for the maximum remaining period of the contract without the renewal option (which is not mandatory) of 3 years. The interest on the lease obligation is calculated using the 6% interest rate included in the lease as a discount rate, which represents the interest rate applied to the delay in the lease payments.

The table below shows the movement for the lease liability:

	Right of use JD (Unaudited)
Balance as at 1 January 2019 (as previously stated)	-
Add: Gross lease liability commitment at 1 January 2019	340,011
Deduct: discount using incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application	(18,885)
Deduct: annual payment for the year 2019	(84,000)
Balance as at 1 January 2019 (restated)	237,126
Add: interest expense for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019	5,454
Balance as at 30 September 2019	242,580

DAR AL DAWA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Group Legal cases

There are legal cases raised against the Group with a total amount of JD 2,704,606 as at 30 September 2019 (31 December 2018: JD 2,831,727) within the normal activities of the Group. In the opinion of the management and its legal counsel, the Group will not have any material obligations in respect of these litigations.

(12) EARNINGS PER SHARE

	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Loss for the period	(5,859,389)	(2,711,112)
Weighted average number of shares	25,000,000	25,000,000
	FIs/JD	FIs/JD
Basic and diluted share per share of (loss) for the period	(0.234)	(0.108)

The basic earnings per share of the loss for the period is equal to the reduced share as the Group has not issued any dilutive financial instruments that affect the basic share of the share.